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Acute  

Cronic 



Mortalità non cancro correlata a 10 anni di 
follow up nei trattamenti combinati 

Author F-up treatment Unrelated 

cancer 

Death  

Population Percentage 

Cooper 

2012 

10 y S->RT 

S-CRT 

50 

72 

208 

202 

24% 

35.6% 

Forasti

ere 

2012 

10.8y RT 

I-RT 

CRT 

50 

60 

74 

172 

174 

174 

29% 

34.5% 

42.5% 

Lefebv

re 

2012 

10.4y S->RT 

CRT 

19 

27 

99 

103 

19.2% 

26.2% 





All patients 202 
All Death  141 (69%) 
Cancer related   69 (34%) 

Cancer 

unrelated 
  72 (35%) 

All patients 208 
All Death  148 (71.2%) 
Cancer related   98 (47%) 

Cancer unrelated   50 (24%) 

CT-RT 

RT 

Death  



Mortalità non cancro correlata a 10 anni di 
follow up nei trattamenti combinati 

Author F-up treatment Unrelated 

cancer 

Death  

Population Percentage 

Cooper 

2012 

10 y S->RT 

S-CRT 

50 

72 

208 

202 

24% 

35.6% 

Forasti

ere 

2012 

10.8y RT 

I-RT 

CRT 

50 

60 

74 

172 

174 

174 

29% 

34.5% 

42.5% 

Lefebv

re 

2012 

10.4y S->RT 

CRT 

19 

27 

99 

103 

19.2% 

26.2% 



All patients 174 
All Death  120 (68.9%) 
Cancer related 

 

2° tumour 

  45 (25.9%) 

  15 (8.6%) 
Cancer unrelated   60 (34.4%) 

All patients 174 
All Death  130 (74.7%) 
Cancer related 

 

2  tumour 

38 (21.8%) 

  18 (10.3%) 
Cancer unrelated   74 (42.5%) 

CT-RT 

I-RT 

RT 

All patients 172 
All Death  124 (72%) 
Cancer related 

 

2° tumour 

60 (34.8%) 

  15 (8.7%) 
Cancer unrelated   49 (28.4%) 

Cancer Related 



CT-RT 

I-RT 

RT 

All patients 174 
All Death  120 (68.9%) 
Cancer related 

 

2  tumour 

45 (25.9%) 

  15 (8.6%) 
Cancer unrelated   60 (34.4%) 

All patients 174 
All Death  130 (74.7%) 
Cancer related 

 

2° tumour 

  38 (21.8%) 

  18 (10.3%) 
Cancer unrelated 74 (42.5%) 

All patients 172 
All Death  124 (72%) 
Cancer related 

 

2  tumour 

60 (34.8%) 

  15 (8.7%) 
Cancer unrelated   49 (28.4%) 

Cancer Unrelated 



Mortalità non cancro correlata a 10 anni di 
follow up nei trattamenti combinati 

Author F-up treatment Unrelated 

cancer Death  

Population Percentage 

Cooper 

2012 

10 y S->RT 

S-CRT 

50 

72 

208 

202 

24% 

35.6% 

Forastiere 

2012 

10.8y RT 

I-RT 

CRT 

50 

60 

74 

172 

174 

174 

29% 

34.5% 

42.5% 

Lefebvre 

2012 

10.4y S->RT 

CRT 

19 

27 

94 

100 

20.2% 

27.0% 



All patients 100 
All Death  83 (83%) 
Cancer related 

 

2 tumour 

 41 (41%) 

 15 (15%) 
Cancer unrelated  27 (27%) 

I-RT 

S-RT 

All patients 94 
All Death  81 (86%) 
Cancer related 

 

2 tumour 

  41 (43.6%) 

21 (22.3%) 
Cancer 

unrelated 
  19 (20.2%) 

Overall Survival 



Mortalità non cancro correlata a 10 anni di 
follow up nei trattamenti combinati 

Author F-up treatment Unrelated 

cancer 

Death  

Population Percentage 

Cooper 

2012 

10 y S->RT 

S-CRT 

50 

77 

208 

202 

24% 

38% 

Forasti

ere 

2012 

10.8y RT 

I-RT 

CRT 

50 

60 

74 

172 

174 

174 

29% 

34.5% 

42.5% 

Lefebv

re 

2012 

10.4y S->RT 

CRT 

19 

27 

99 

103 

19.2% 

26.2% 



2013 







La mortalità dei trattamenti 
integrati 
dati dagli studi randomizzati 

Studio Schedula RT Mortalità 

Adelstein P+RT C 4% 

Forastiere P+RT C 5% 

Corvò PF+RT ALT 7% 

Lefebvre PF+RT ALT 6% 

Bonner C+RT C/HF 5% 

Posner TPFCTRT C+Cb 2% 

Vermorken TPFRT C 2% 



La mortalità dei trattamenti 
integrati 
dati dalle casistiche istituzionali 



Loco-regional failure 9,4% 

Distant failure 13,1
% 

Second cancer 6,6% 

Treatment-related 7,8% 

Intercurrent 
mortality 

11,8
% 

Non cancer 
mortality 

19,6
% 

Follow-up 52 months 



All patients need to be 
clinically evaluated for 
researching signs and 
symptoms that herald 
dysphagia. 
 

Low level of evidence  



Consenso sulla terapia di supporto 
nel paziente con neoplasie testa-

collo sottoposto a trattamenti 
integrati chemio-radioterapici. 

Gruppo di lavoro AIOM-AIRO 
sulle terapie di supporto 

 

Milano, 4 febbraio 2012 



Table 1 Suggestion from AIOM-AIRO Dysphagia supportive care group 

Nutrition and swallowing experts evaluation 

Clinical evaluation for signs and symptoms that herald dysphagia - inhalation - aspiration (advisable also 
in  asymptomatic HNCPs) 

Administration of a pts-rated scale evaluating subjective dysphagia and its impact on QOL pre-during 
and post CRT  

All patients with dysphagia  signs or symptoms should be referred  to a swallowing expert 

Swallowing abnormalities should be evaluated with instrumental testing such as FEES (Fiberoptic 
Endoscopic Evaluation of Swallowing) and/or VFS (Swallowing Videofluoroscopy) 

Simulation Computed tomography (S-CT)based delineation guidelines for DARS (dysphagia aspiration-

related structures) and collection odosimetric parameters are suggested 

Acute mucositis can worsen dysphagia and increase the risk of polmunary complication. When possible 
the lowest dose to oral mucosa is advisable 

Patients may benefit from strategies aimed at the prevention of swallowing dysfunction after curative 

(CH) RT such as preventive swallowing exercises during treatment 

All patients with dysphagia need to be evaluated by a nutrition expert. Institutional guidelines to 

standardize the  criteria for artificial nutrition (patient selection, timing and methods) are advisable. 

 

2012 







Scandinavian Journal of Immunology. 2009;69(6):479

Caused by conditions like multiple trauma, 
haemorrhage, burn, pancreatitis, 
ischaemia ⁄ reperfusion conditions like 
resuscitation after cardiac arrest. 



 factors that may contribute to malnutrition of these patients are:  

1. Impaired nutrition orally obstruction or dysfunction of the 
mechanisms of swallow 

2. acute radiation-induced (mucositis and tissue edema) 

3. side effects of chemotherapy as anorexia, nausea and vomiting 

4. a history of substance abuse often alcoholic nutritional 
deficiencies secondary 

5. the "cancer cachexia syndrome" which is associated with 
metabolic abnormalities that promote, interalia, protein 
catabolism. 

 

 30-50% of patients present with these problems that favor the 
disruption of treatment, infections superimposed, a early 
mortality, a greater percentage of hospitalization, reduced 
survival, the onset of a number more surgical complications, a 
impaired immune function, impaired quality of life. 

Clin Adv Hem Oncol 2007 

Patients with a critical weight loss should be seen quickly by a 
dietician to formulate an aggressive intervention strategy. Nutritional 
assessments should continue on a frequent basis throughout the 
treatment and periodically to ensure adequate nutritional intake. This 
generally requires the expertise of a dietician versed in facing 
patients with head and neck cancer. 



* 3-6 months in cancer patients 

** 

*** 

**** 

Cachexia: A new definition 



PCR Pre RT 

PCR normal 

PCR High 



2011 
Review 

•No randomized controlled trials have directly addressed this 
question. Evidence from studies in the target population was limited 
to seven descriptive studies. 
 
•The available evidence was insufficient to draw definitive 
conclusions about the effectiveness of prophylactic feeding tubes in 
the target patient population or to support an evidence-based 
practice guideline. 
 
•The recommendations are based on the expert opinion  







Pignon et Al. 
2009 



Conclusioni 

Prevenire e contenere la tossicità dei trattamenti 
integrati nella pratica clinica 

Creare un modello riproducibile di terapia di 
supporto, che consenta di pianificare la gestione 
dei pazienti e influenzare l’organizzazione 
dell’assistenza 

Costituire una base di consenso adeguata per la 
costruzione di studi clinici sui trattamenti integrati 
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